223

ORDINANCE 90 - 1

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A DOLLAR AMOUNT PER TON FOR DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS AT COUNTY-OWNED LANDFILLS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Nassau County receives construction and demolition debris at the Nassau County Landfills; and

WHEREAS, the County is required to pay the landfill operator a certain tipping fee for the receipt of said construction and demolition debris; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that a construction and demolition tipping fee be established.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED this 10 day of October, 1989, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

SECTION 1: DEFINITIONS

and demolition debris" 1 _ "Construction shall materials generally considered to be not water soluble and nonhazardous in nature, including, but not limited to, steel, glass, brick, concrete, or asphalt roofing material, pipe, gypsum wallboard, and lumber, from the construction or demolition project, and including rocks, soils, tree remains, trees, and other vegetative matter which normally results from land clearing or land development operations for a construction project. Mixing of construction and demolition debris with other types of solid waste, including material from a construction or demolition site which is not from the actual construction or destruction of a structure, will cause it to be classified as other than construction and demolition debris.

SECTION 2: TIPPING FEE

1. The tipping fee or amount required to be paid for bringing construction and demolition debris to the landfill,

224

shall be established by the Board of County Commissioners by resolution at its regularly scheduled meeting each and every October. The initial fee shall be established by separate resolution, which shall be attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof.

SECTION 3: METHOD OF PAYMENT

1. Each and every person bringing construction and demolition debris to the landfill shall pay the prescribed amount upon entering the landfill prior to the unloading of same at the landfill.

SECTION 4: ILLEGALITY

- 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to dump or unload construction or demolition debris at the County landfill, which is more commonly referred to as the West Nassau Landfill, without the required fees being paid.
- 2. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to dump or unload at any place or location other than at the facility known as the West Nassau Landfill.
- 3. Upon conviction for violating this Ordinance, the subject shall be subject to ten (10) days incarceration at the Nassau County Detention Facility and/or a five hundred dollar (\$500.00) fine.

SECTION 5: EFFECTIVE DATE

1. This Ordinance shall become effective pursuant to law.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NASSAU COUNTI, FLORIDA

JIMMY L. HIGGINBOTHAM

Its / Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J. GRÆESON

Its: xx-Officio Clerk

EXHIBIT "A"

RESOLUTION 90 - 1

AN RESOLUTION ADOPTING A DOLLAR AMOUNT PER TON FOR DISPOSAL OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS AT COUNTY-OWNED LANDFILLS, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 90-1; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the adoption of Ordinance 90-____, which established the requirement of a tipping fee for the disposal of construction and demolition debris at County-owned landfills, the Board of County Commissioners are required to establish an amount as and for said tipping fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 100 day of October, 1989, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Ordinance 90-1, the tipping fee is hereby established to be $\overline{IWSNG-Five}$ dollars (\$ 25.00), per ton.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JIMMY L. HIGGINBOTHAM

Its Chairman

ATTEST:

T. J. GREESON

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk